RESOLUTION NO. 2006 - 073

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, AWARDING A \$3,000.00 NEIGHBORHOOD CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT GRANT FOR RURAL **IDENTIFICATION DESIGN FROM THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST** RANCHES SUNSHINE ТО THE RANCHES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR AND TOWN ATTORNEY TO EXECUTE SAID AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, \$25,000.00 was set aside in the Capital Improvements Fund for Town Signage; and

WHEREAS, the Rural Identification Design has been established through a grant funded by the Broward County Cultural Division; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has approved implementation of the selected Rural Identification Design for the town; and

WHEREAS, the Neighborhood Capital Improvement Initiative Program is designed to benefit the Town of Southwest Ranches by creating a sense of place; and

WHEREAS, the Sunshine Ranches Homeowners Association has applied for the available grant funds from the Rural Identification Design Development Program, Neighborhood Capital Improvement; and

WHEREAS, the Rural Arts Design Board has reviewed and approved the application and the designs submitted by the Sunshine Ranches Homeowners Association; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council is desirous of awarding this Grant to the Sunshine Ranches Homeowners Association.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1: The Town of Southwest Ranches hereby awards the Sunshine Ranches Homeowners Association's a grant in the amount \$3,000.00 for neighborhood signage in accordance with the approved Rural Identification Design.

Section 2: The Mayor, Town Administrator, and Town Attorney are authorized to effectuate any and all documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

1

Section 3: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 6th day of July 2006, on a motion by Council Member Aster Knight and seconded by Council Member Jeff Nelson.

| Fink | Y |
|---------|----|
| Maines | Y |
| Blanton | ΥΥ |
| Knight | Υ |
| Nelson | Y |
| | |

| Ayes | 5 |
|------------|---|
| Nays | 0 |
| Absent | 0 |
| Abstaining | 0 |

Tin

Mecca Fink, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan A. Owens, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Attorney

Gary A. Poliakoff, J. FTL_DB: 993193_1

